BED CONCEPT BC-06 lenart.

PL - Przed rozpoczeciem zapoznac sie z instrukcjg montazu.

DE - Vor die montage, bitte beiliegende anweisungen folgen.

EN - Before starting, refer to the assembling advice in annex.

CZ - Pfed zahajenim naleznete v montaznim navodu.

SK - Pred za€atim najdete v montaznom navode.

RU - MNepen Hadanom obpatuTechb K MHCTPYKLMN MO YCTaHOBKE.

SRB - lNpe noyeTka nornegajte ynyTcraa 3a UHCTanauujy.

HR - Prije poCetka pogledajte upute za instalaciju.

HU - Az dsszeszerelési munkalatok megkezdése el6tt kérjuk.
ismerkedjen meg az utmutato tartalmaval.

2410

[

1070

strona 2
page 2

i

240 min

Company: DIG-NET sp.zo.0.sp. k.

Mroczen 65a, 63-611 Mroczen PN-EN 1129-1:2000
_mail: info@dignet. ] o
N {2215”18%9'199”6 eu PN-EN 1129-2:2000

Potrzebne narzedzia/ Bendtigtes Werkzeug/ Required tools/ Potfebné nastroje/
Potrebné nastroje/ Heobxogumble nHcTpymeHThl/ Potreban alat/ Szereléshez szukséges szerszamok

300322 v.5 BC-06




Model: BED CONCEPT Producent: DIG-NET LENART SP.J.
Zgodne z PN-EN 1129-1:2000, PN-EN 1129-2:2000

Szanowny Kliencie

W przypadku reklamacji skorzystaj z numeru czesci wedtug instrukcji montazu. Jesli znajdziesz jakie$
uszkodzenie przed montazem wyslij sprzedawcy zdjecie. Uwaga! Nie montuj zadnych czesci

posiadajgcych jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia lub $lady uszkodzen, poniewaZz roszczenie moze zosta¢ odrzucone,
wtedy mozna zgtosic ptatne roszczenie. Przed rozpoczeciem montazu zapoznaj sie z catg instrukcjg
montazu oraz trzymaj sie przedstawionej kolejnosci montazu.

Po zakohczeniu montazu zachowaj prosze instrukcje montazu przytwierdzajgc jg na state np. pod listwami
pod materac w celu ewentualnego bezpiecznego demontazu. Postepuj wtedy w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

UWAGA!

1. Potkotapczan nieprzymocowany do $ciany nie jest stabilny.

2. Nie otwieraj potkotapczanu bez przymocowania go do sciany.

3. Potkotapczan mozna otworzy¢ dopiero po przymocowaniu go do sciany.

4. Sruby do mocowania (8 szt.) do sciany nie sg dotgczone, a ich dobor oraz montaz powinni przeprowadzi¢
wytgcznie kompetentne osoby. Sruby te muszg zosta¢ dobrane po uprzednim sprawdzeniu podtoza, Sciany.
Wartos$¢ sity kazdego punktu mocowania nie moze by¢ mniejsza niz 400N.

5. Do prawidtowej funkcji wymagane jest rowne i stabilne podioze.

6. Potkotapczan nie powinno otwiera¢ dziecko.

7. Zaleca sie stosowanie materacy ze sprezynami, bonelami o maksymalnej wysokosci 20 cm i wadze
200x90-o0d 12kg do 14kg.

8. Potkotapczan bez wtozonego materaca moze sam sie zamkngc.

9. Co 4 miesigce zaleca sie wykonanie przegladu potgczen i w razie koniecznosci dokrecenie ich.

10. W przypadku wystgpienia odgtoséw przy otwieraniu i zamykaniu t6zka

zaleca sie nasmarowanie lub naoliwienie punktéw obrotu sitownikow.

11. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek szkody wynikajgce z niewtasciwego
zmontowania mebla, uzycia innych akcesorii niz tych dostarczonych w paczce razem z meblem,

uzycia nieodpowiednich srub do mocowania do $ciany oraz zamocowania mebla do nieodpowiedniego
podioza, a takze za nieprzestrzeganie niniejszej instrukcji montazu lub niezgodnego z przeznaczeniem
uzytkowanie tego produktu.

12. Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmian technicznych i do zmian w instrukcji montazu,
poniewaz nasze produkty podlegajg ciggtemu ulepszaniu i rozwojowi.

Model: BED CONCEPT Producer: DIG-NET LENART SP.J.
According with PN-EN 1129-1:2000, PN-EN 1129-2:2000

Dear Customer

In the case of complaints, use the part number according to the assembly instructions.

If you find any damage before assembly, send the seller a photo.

Attention! Do not assemble any parts with any damages, because the claim may be rejected,

then you can submit a paid claim.You should get to know the assembly instruction before

assembly and follow to the assembly sequence shown. After installation, please keep the

assembly instructions firmly attached, e.g. under the slats for mattress, for possible safe disassembly.
Then proceed in reverse steps.

ATTENTION!

. Wall bed not attached to the wall is not stable.

. Do not open the bed without fastening it to the wall.

. The wall bed can be opened only after attaching it to the wall

. Wall fixing screws (8 pieces) are not included, and their selection and assembly should only be

carried out by competent persons. These screws must be selected after checking the
ground and wall. The force value of each fixing point must not be less than 400N.

. A stable and equal ground is required for the correct function.

. The wall bed shall not be opened by a child.

. It is recommended to use mattresses with springs, bonells with a maximum height of 20 cm and weight

200x90-0d 12kg do 14kg.

8. A wall bed without an inserted mattress can close itself.

9. Every 4 months it is good to do revision screws to check are they fitted well.

10. In the case of appearing sounds during using bed you should oil air-operated actuators.

11. The manufacturer is not liable for any damage resulting from improper assembly of the furniture, use of
other accessories than those provided in the package together with the furniture, use of unsuitable
screws for fixing to the wall and fixing the furniture to the wrong substrate, as well as for non-compliance
with these assembly instructions or non-compliant intended use of this product.

12. We reserve the right to make technical changes and changes to the assembly instructions, as our
products are subject to continuous improvement and development.

A WON -

~N O O




UWAGA !!!

Potkotapczan powinnien byé prawidtowo wypoziomowany za pomocg poziomicy - ma to wptyw na komfort
uzytkownika , bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania i na trwatoS¢ mebla.

W przypadku duzych roznic poziomoéw nalezy wstepnie uzy¢ podktadek (klinéw) zalecanych do poziomowania
ktére nalezy naby¢ we wtasnym zakresie, oraz dopoziomowacé za pomocg ndzki regulowanej w zakresie do
5mm. Nie zastosowanie sie do powyzszych zalecenh moze skutkowaé uszkodzeniem mebla oraz
zagrozeniem zdrowia , jak rowniez nieuznaniem gwarancjii !

VORSICHT !l

Fir den optimalen Nutzungskomfort, die hochste Sicherheit und die langste Haltbarkeit des
Schrankbettsystems empfehlen wir das korrekte Nivellieren des Bettes mit einer Wasserwaage. Sollten sich
beim Aufstellen bzw. dem Ausrichten grofie Héhenunterschiede, beispielsweise durch einen schiefen Boden
einstellen, dann ist es notwendig Unterlegkeile, die man selbst besorgen sollte, zu verwenden. Diese werden
unter die tragenden Elemente, welche Kontakt zum Boden haben, gelegt und entsprechend justiert. Dazu mit
dem verstellbaren FuRen werden Héhenunterschiede von bis zu 5mm korrigiert.

Die Nichteinhaltung der oben genannten Punkte fuhrt zu Schaden an dem Schrankbett und entspricht
einer falschen Montage. Die falsche Montage fiihrt zum Verlust der Garantie. Zudem kann eine falsche
Montage des Schrankbettes in Verbindung mit der Nutzung des Bettes zu gesundheitlichen Risiken

ATTENTION !

The Wall Bed should be levelled correctly with a spirit level - this will ensure user comfort, safe use and
durability of the furniture. In the case of large differences in levels, initially use the recommended shims
(wedges) to level, which must be purchased separately, and level with the adjustable foot within 5mm.
Failure to comply with the above recommendations may result in damage to the furniture and health
hazards, as well as the invalidation of the guarantee!

min. Omm




15
14
13
12

11

10

o

PL - WYMIARY ELEMENTOW.

EN - THE DIMENSIONS OF THE ELEMENTS.

DE - ABMESSUNGEN DER ELEMENTE.
CZ - ROZMERY PRVKU.

SK - ROZMERY PRVKOV.

RU - PASMEPbI 3JIEMEHTOB.

SRB - DIMENZIJE ELEMENATA.

HR - DIMENZIJE ELEMENATA.

HU - ABUTORELEMEK MERETEL

300322 v.5

BC-06

01.01| 1004,0 | 458,0 22,0 1 1/5
01.02 | 1004,0 | 458,0 22,0 1 1/5
02.01| 2110,0 | 460,0 22,0 1 2/5
02.02 | 2110,0 | 460,0 22,0 1 2/5
07.11 | 2065,0 100,0 16,0 1 3/5
07.13 | 2065,0 80,0 16,0 2 3/5
07.14 | 2065,0 100,0 16,0 1 3/5
07.21 | 2065,0 70,0 16,0 1 3/5
08.11 | 2055,0 | 487,0 16,0 1 3/5
08.12 | 2055,0 | 249,0 16,0 1 3/5
08.13 | 2055,0 | 237,0 16,0 1 3/5
10.11| 2079,0 | 342,0 3,0 1 3/5
10.12 | 2079,0 | 342,0 3,0 1 3/5
13.11 | 2065,0 | 327,0 16,0 1 3/5




1/5

IN=0

5/5

5/5

ZS12 218 |[NA20 @20|[NA13 @13/ ZSST o10
. . . = -
<:;>20x Ql;;) 3x Q;;;;> 6x || )  6x
ST30 gsoxz0 U
<", "
<
T 4
SPI1 M8x50|(SP|2 M8x20|(SP|3 M6x20|(WDMS M8x20|(SC|  M5x30|(NS M8
".mmmmm N D D 6 D
W 8x 5x\ 16X Q\W Ox 4x 10x
PS6  Ms
KL4 % NK6 P6 6x18 || S23  6x35
4 mm @ 2X 2X %‘WWW 2
S33 6x16| PG MUGBK @8 |OBC oPW K3  8x20
i " M6x10x12 \ %
D ey ‘10x Q\\\X\W 36x % x| N 1O 2x =
W51 35x13]/S91  6x13|[W9  4x30| /W31 2,9x13|| WE61 5x13|[\W6 3,5x16
3x %Eﬁﬁﬁm18x | el LA
PO120 120N|(NAKL BC-06/(K2  8x30|(TM1 M12 g1sx2|[ TK
2X 1x 28x 28x % 28x 16x

300322 v.5

Prosze sprawdzi¢ kompletno$¢ oku¢ przed montazem
Bitte Uberprufen Sie die Vollstandigkeit der Fittings vor der Montage
Please check the completeness of the fittings before assembly
MoxanyiicTa, NpoBepbTe KOMNIIEKTHOCTb PYPHUTYPLI Nepes yCTaHOBKOW

Prosim zkontrolujte Uplnost konektord pred instalaci

Prosim skontrolujte Uplnost konektorov pred instalaciou

Prije montaze provjerite cjelovitost okova

Pre postavljanja proverite kompletnost okova

Keérjuk, ellenérizze a szerelvények teljességét a szerelés el6tt

BC-06

3/32



4/5

DRN

30x20

L=2065

1x

/5

85-B11

e

BCO6L | 903,5 | 50,0 35,0 1 4/5

BCO6P | 908,5 | 50,0 35,0 1 4/5

BCO6S | 824,5 | 35,0 35,0 1 4/5

BCPB | 1927,0 | 50,0 35,0 1 4/5

BCTB | 1932,0 | 35,0 35,0 1 4/5
2

TI-00105-T06)

2

=

X

CK-02989-B11

TI-00121-T00 |

.

SP|2 M8x20
\
2X

SPI3 M6x20
L
)\\\\\ 2X

CB-04421-B11

CB-04419-B11

1x

T1-00122-T00

YS-00537-S01

2x

CS-06487-B11

"

1x Ix 1x)
5/R51 ZR NWC TUP NPBC
40x 1x {(@MMK&OX 2x { @ 2x
NBCP SIL 300N _SDI Miexi2
N 2x
ZPK : J o KTL KTP R885 L-885

300322 v.5

BC-06

4/32




K2  8x30| TM1 M12 g15x12|[MUBK @8 @
1 % m 6x10x12 Py,
X X : @ X @%
01.01 , 6mm
- D TM1

OBC

K2 8x30

“

4x

S\

WE61 5x13
g

X

MUGK @8
.

T™M1
t XJ i> V m;:‘.

OBC /ﬁ:
//

o e

WEB1/X
WE67 ///>
% o5e / ///;/
=< l&ZB
MUBK
- : -

JA b Wil

BC-06

5/32






ST30 @50x30

3w

T™M1

6x

BC-06 6/32



TM1

4 i

8x20
6Xx

X

BC-06 7/32



K2 8x30

6 (%

M12 @1sx12

% 6x2

BC-06 \ 8/32






K2

8x30

|\/|12 @15x12

BC-06

10/32



ZS12 218
117" | Lo

NA20 @20

12 —

ZS12 218




ZS12 218

13,

ZS12 218
1477

il
.
)
o

]
' B .
0 N
o 3
(@)

12/32



ZS12 218 @
167" s

/< 13/32



W31 2,9x1T

'/‘Q" 0x

23X

A\

strona 2
page 2

14/32



OPTION / OPCJA

LED2000B ZL LED2060A
1 9 { BO v o0 #E)1 70 § @ ©
1x = 1Xx 1x
N\ /

BC.06 \LED20008 15/32




NAKL
BC-06| (CK-02989-B11

— 9
1X E=—a—=

KL4
20 % S33 6x16
4mm |
18x

‘
o

MEL

uuuuuuuuu

2 1 S23 6x35
M\W\\\%\\W
2X

NK6

& .

P6 6x18

2x

NA20 @20
@ 2X

\\'\(Uw}sﬂw“\‘gi

BC-06
16/32



8
-
(T

[

NWC
1X

J

DMS Msx2

22X, e

)

o)

i 5 mm

&)

X

SPI2  m8x20

USBC KLA
1x g 4 mm ,r/,;?v;‘,/‘/,//’

J

SPI3  M6x2

23[

17/32

BC-06



WDMS wmsx20|(PO120 120N| M8 NWC
D = EEaC
W 3X{ 1x .-l 1x{ 1x 13

U@ﬁ @ IV ) T 5mm

NPBC SCl  M5x30

6

)
1x

SPI3 Méx20

DO
4x

KTL

KL4 %
4 mm

25

1x

18/32



27

NBCP WDMS Méx20| (M8 PO120 120N|INWC
} 11X 3x 1x 1x 1x
U@ﬁ @ g 5mm
F
,/ & = = =
NBCP 0 =
S I~
I II 8 1 |
BCO6GP WDMS =
: |
e PO120
NPBC SClI  Msx30)(KL4 SPI3 mex0| (KTP ¢
6 D (§?22§% [ \\Z
1Xx 4 mm 4x 4x

2 o

SPI3

19/32




28
i 4,

SP2 M8x20

5mm

29

SC|  M5x30

) o
2X

NS

® .

SPI1  M8x50

WWWW

KL4§

BC-06

H—r
13"
% %
5mm
0
D = SCl

20/32



SPI1 M
8x50 | (N
W S M8
4x @
4x

I ~
¢ ~
—— =
c =
T
< X

K—%&E‘ § ’ 3
| .

D 19

1

M8

2x

SIL 300N

& 2X

NS

31 {ZSST 210
6X

BC-06
21/32



MU6K QSJ fm 6x13

33




VIEx10x1

34 |

MU6BK @8% fm 6x13

MU6K o8

35 | g o

S91  6x1 3}

O,

—
—
=
=
=

P06 23/32



36

3} )

12X

WE61 5x1
)\mm

37

24/32

BC-06



W9  4x30|[NA13 @13

3 9 e




T1-00121-T00

40 ¢ -,

{ﬂ-omzz-Too

'

TI-00122-T00

CS-06487-B11

BC-06 26/32



el

1X

1x

S 5mm

42

NP =g Y

L PS6 M6

SPI3
)
2X

CS-06485-B11

BC-06 27/32



CB-04417-B11)(CB-04419-B11|( TI-00105-T06 Y8537-SO1 SPI2 M8x20
‘1“‘1' > ] ~ ) §§§??§§%
1Xx 1x 2X . 2X 1x Smm

SI3 M6x20)| (K|_4

2 4 mm
X

ﬂ@

CB-04417-B11 CB-04419-B11
YS-00537-S01

A

‘\lll

=

CK-02987-B11

F.

WE61 5x13
mm

45

WE61

CK-02987-B11

28/32



1 D
+

10 mm

5mm

]
-
-
o
Q A wa
47 W51 '
3,5x13 | [ K
IO L4 |
o1 o, |[PAs3-
3X 4 120+140
— / AS4 L=15+2
\ +253 (SP
ZXN:/ I3 M6x20
1x
4x




D oo

@

2065
1x

L=

30x20

LDRN

W31 2,9x13
% 9x

49

A wall bed without an inserted mattress

materaca moze sam sie zamkngc.
can close itself.

Potkotapczan bez wiozonego

30/32

BC-06







UWAGA!!!

Po zakonczeniu montazu! i zamontowaniu wszystkich elementow
montazowych i upewnieniu sie o prawidtowym funkcjonowaniu - nalezy powtérnie
sprawdzi¢ wypoziomowanie oraz dokreci¢ sruby mocujgce potkotapczan do sciany!

VORSICHT !l

Nach der Montage! und einem Funktionstest empfehlen wir Innen das Aufstellen
Schrankbettsystem und die Befestigung an der Wand nochmal zu kontrollieren.

ATTENTION !

After completing assembly and installing all components and making sure
that they function properly - check again the levelling and tightening of screws that
secure the sofa to the wall!




PL

Zasady uzytkowania mebli:

1. Meble powinny by¢ uzytkowane zgodnie z ich przeznaczeniem.

2. Meble nalezy uzytkowaé¢ pomieszczeniach suchych, zamknigtych i
zabezpieczonych przed szkodliwymi wplywami atmosferycznym oraz
bezposrednim dzialaniem promieni stonecznych .

. Mebli nie nalezy ustawia¢ w odleglosci mniejszej niz pot metra od czynnych
grzejnikow.

4. Wymagane jest rowne wypoziomowanie, ustawienie mebli na stabilnym

podiozu.

5. Sposob montazu mebli, ilosé elementéw i akcesoriow niezbednych do montazu
okresla karta informacyjna znajdujaca sie w opakowaniu danego typu mebla.
chyba, ze meble zgodnie z Zyczeniem Klienta zostaly dostarczone zmontowane.
W tym wypadku instrukcje montazu nie sa zalaczane do mebli.

6. Na powierzchniach mebli nie nalezy stawia¢ przedmiotow wilgotnych.

7. Po zmontowaniu mebli nalezy wyregulowaé drzwi na prowadnicach.

w

Konserwacja i czyszczenie:

1. Powierzchnie wykonane z laminatu, oraz lakierowane czysci¢ migkka tkaning.

2. Do pielggnacji powierzchni nie nalezy stosowaé zadnych srodkow chemicznych,
lub szorstkich scierek.

Szanowny kliencie, gdyby brakowato jakiejs czgsci, lub bytaby uszkodzona prosze
to oznaczy¢ na instrukcji montazowej i przestac¢ razem z reklamacja. Jezeli
uszkodzony element bedzie zamontowany na stale reklamacja nie bedzie uznana.

(/4

Ziklady pouZivani nabytku

1.Nabytek by mél byt pouzivan k uréenému ticelu

2.Nabytek by mé&l byt pouzivan v mistnostech suchych, uzavienych a chranénych
pied skodlivymi povétrnostnimi vlivy a pred pfimym sluneénim zafenim.

3.Nabytek by nemél byt postaven na méné nez ptl metru pied aktivnimi radiatory.

4.Pozadovane je umisténi nabytku na stabilnim, vyrovnaném povrchu.

5Navod na montdZ nabytku pocet soucasti a pfislusenstvi nezbytné¢ho k montazi
uveden na informaénim listu, nachazejicim se v obalu uréeného nabytku.
V pipadé Ze na pfani zdkaznika nabytek byl dodidn smontovany navod k montazi
se nepfipojuje.

6.Na povrch nabytku nepokladejte vlhké pfedméty.

7.Po smontovani nabytku sefdit (vyrovnat) dvefe pomoci kolejnice.

Udrzba a &i5t&ni:
1.Povrchz y lamina a lakované €istit mékkym hadfikem.
2.Kudrzbé povrchu nepouzivejte Zadne chemické latky ani hrubé hadriky.

Vazeny zakazniku, v pfipadé Ze chybi nékteré ¢asti nebo jsoou poskozené,oznaéte
je v montaznich instrukcich a zasletespole¢né s reklamaci. Pokut poskozena ¢ast
bude na pevno smontovana, nebude se na ni vztahovat reklamace.

DE

Regeln der Mibelbenutzung:

1.Die Mébel sollten entsprechend ihrer Bestimmung verwendet werden.

2.Die Mébel sollten in trockenen, geschlossenen und gegen den schidlichen
witterungseinfluss sowie die direkte Wirkung der Sonnenstrahlen geschiitzten
rdumen benutzt werden.

3.Die Mobel sollen von den titigen Heizkdrpern mindestens ein halbes Meter
entfernt werden.

4.Es ist erforderlich, dass der Grund, wo die Mébel stehen, gut nivelliert und stabil
ist.

5.Die Artund Weise der Montage, Anzahl der Bauteile und die Ausstattung, die fiir
die Montage unentbehrlich ist, bestimmt die Infokarte, die sich in derVerpackung
des jeweiligen Mabelstiickes befindet. Es sei den, die Mébel wurden nach dem
Wunsch des Kunden im zusammengebauten zustand zugeliefert. In einem solchen
Fall werden die Montageanweisungen nicht hinzugefiigt.

6.Auf der Oberfliche der mébel darf man keine feuchten gegenstinde stellen.

7. Nach dem Zusammenbauen der mobel sollte man die Tiir an den Fithrungen

richten.

‘Wartung und Sauberhaltung:

1.Fldchen aus Laminat und lackierte oberflichen sind mil einem weichen Tuch zu
reinigen.

2.Zur Pflege der Oberfldche sollten keine chemischen Mitteln oder borstigen
Wischtiicher verwendet werden.

Sehr geehrter Kunde, sollte ein Bauteil fehlen oder geschidigt warden,
kennzeichnen Sie dies bitte auf der Montageanweisung und zusammen mit dem
Beschwerdebrief senden. Sollte das geschidigte Teil fest angebaut warden, wird
die Beanstandung nicht anerkannt.

BC-06

EN

Terms of use furniture:

1.Furniture should be used for their intended purpose.

2.Furniture should be used in dry, closed rooms, protected from an adverse weather
and a direct sunlight.

3.Furniture should not be set at a distance of less than half a meter of active
radiators.

4.The equal leveling is required and the need to set furniture on the stable base.

5.The information card, contained in the packaging of the given type of furniture
defines the assembling method of furniture, quantity of components and
accessories necessary for assembly. except when furniture were delivered
assembled according to the customer wish. Assembly instructions are not attached
to furniture in this case.

6.Wet objects should not be placed on surfaces of furniture.

7.Doors on tracks should be adjusted after assembling furniture.

Maintenance and cleaning:
1.Surfaces made of the laminate and lacquered surfaces clean with a soft cloth.
2.Any chemicals or rough rubbers should not be used for the surfaces care.

Dear customer, if anything part is missing or damaged, mark it on the assembly
instruction and sent to together with the claim, please. If the damaged item is
permanently mounted. than the complaint will not be considered.

SK

Ziklady pouZivania nibytku:

1.Nabytok pouZivajte k uréenému téelu.

2 Nabytok pouzivajte v suchej, uzatvorenej a chranenej pred skodlivymi
poveternostnymi vplyvmi miestnosti, chraite pred priamym slneé¢nym Ziarenim.

3.Nabytok by nemal byt postaveny na menej neZ pol metra pred aktivnymi
radiatormi.

4 Nabytok postavte na stabilny vyrovnany povrch.

5Navod na montaz nabytku poéet sicasti a prislusenstva nevyhnutného k montaZi,
je uvedeny na informaé¢nom liste nachadzajiucom sa v obale uréeného nabytku.
V pripad, Ze na prianie zakaznika bol nabytok dodany zmontovany, nebude navod
stéastou balenia.

6.Na povrch nabytku, nepokladajte vlhke predmety.

7.Po zmontovani nabytku nastavte dvere pomocou kol'ajnice.

Udr¥ba a istenie:
1. Povrchy z lamina a lakované ¢&istit méikkou handri¢kou.
2. Pretdrzbu povrchu nepouzvajte Zadne chemické latky ani hrubé handricky.

Vazeny zakaznik, v pripade. Ze chybaji niektoré ¢asti, alebo st poskodené, oznaéte
ich v montaZnych instrukciach aposlite spoloéne s reklamaciou. pokial' poskodena
¢ast’ bude napevno zmontovana, nebude sa fiu reklamécia vztahovat

RU

IIpaBHIa YX0a 34 MedelIbi0

1.Me6enpto HeoOX0MHMO HCTIOMB30BATh B COOTBETCTBHH ¢ €€ () YHKITHOHATBHBIM
Ha3HageHHEM.

2. Mebenp T0mKHA SKCIUTYaTHPOBAThCA B CYXHX 3aKPHITHIX H 3aIlHI[CHHBIX OT
Bo3gelicTBII aTMOC( €PHBIX YCIIOBHII I IPSMBIX COTHEYHBIX Tydeil
TOMeIeHNSX.

3.Meben Henb3g yCTaHABIMBATh OmnKe 50 ¢M OT OTONMHTENBHBIX IPHGOPOB.

4. Tpebyerca ycTaHOBKA MeOeIIN 10 YPOBHIO Ha cTaOILIHOI IOBEPXHOCTH.

5.Crocof MOHTaka MeGenn KOTHIecTBO eMeMEHTOB He0OX0IMMBIX JIT MOHTaKa
ompeienseT MHCTP YK
HaxoJsIascs B yIIaKOBKe JaHHOTO THIA Mebenn. B ciydae ecin Mebens o
KEMTaHNI0 KITHeHTa OBITa MOCTaBIeHa
cOOpaHHOIl HHCTPYKIIA MOHTaKA He IPHIaracTC.

6.Henp3a cTaBHTh Ha MeOe/Ib BIaKHbIE IIPe/IMETHI.

7Ilocie MOHTaXka MeOel Heo0X0IHMO OTPErYTHPOBAThL JBEPh Ha IeT/IIX.

P?KOMQH,]]E!]IHH mo yX0ay H OTHCTKE.

1.IloB €PXHOCTH H3 TaMHHAaTa I IIOKPEITEIC JIAKOM OTHINATE MATKOII TKaHBIO.

2):[J1$I yX0/[a 3a MOBEPXHOCTHH HE HCITOTh30BaTk HUKAKNX XIIMHIECKHX CPEICTB
1IN MEePOXOBATRIX TPAIIOK.

VBaxaeMmbl KJIHEHT B clIyyae ec/IH He XBaTaeT KaKOro-HHOYb 3IeMeHTa HIII OH
HOBpeXk(eH IPOCHM 0003HAYHTH ero Ha HHCTPYKIHI MOHTaxa I OTIPABHTb HaM B
MeCTe ¢ IpeTeHsHell. EcIi MoBpeXIeHHBII 37leMeHT OylIeT YCTaHOBIeH-IPeTeH3 A
He OylleT IpH3HaHA.

31/32



FR

Régles d'utilisation du mobilier :

. Le mobilier doit étre utilisé conformément a sa destination.

2. Le mobilier doit étre utilisé dans un endroit sec, fermé et protégé des

influences atmosphériques néfastes et la lumiére directe du soleil.

Les meubles ne doivent pas étre placés a moins d'un demi-métre de radiateurs

actifs.

4. Une mise a niveau est nécessaire, il faut placer le meuble sur une surface stable.

5. La méthode de montage des meubles, le nombre d'éléments et d'accessoires
nécessaires au montage sont définis dans la fiche d'information incluse dans
l'emballage d'un type de meuble donné, sauf si les meubles ont été livrés montés
conformément & la demande du client.
Dans ce cas, les notices de montage ne sont pas fournies avec les meubles.

6. Ne posez pas d'objets humides sur les surfaces des meubles.

7. Aprés avoir monté le meuble, ajustez les portes sur les guides.

—

w

Entretien et nettoyage :

1. Les surfaces stratifiées et vernies doivent étre nettoyées avec un chiffon doux.

2. Pour l'entretien des surfaces, n'utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou des chiffons
abrasifs.

Cher client, si une piéce est manquante ou endommageée, veuillez

I'indiquer dans la notice de montage et envoyer avec la réclamation. Si
'¢1ément défectueux est installé de facon permanente, la réclamation ne sera pas
acceptée.

SE

Regler for miblernas underhall och rengiring:

1.Mbblerna ska anvindas for sitt avsedda dndamal.

2.Méblerna ska anvindas i torra, slutna utrymmesom ér skyddade mot skadlig
atmosfarisk paverkanoch direkt solstrilning.

3.Mablerna bér inte placeras pa ett avstand som & mindre 4n en halv meter frin
virmeelement.

4.Det kriivs en jimn yta (med samma nivédn), och placering av méblerna pi ett
stabilt underlag.

5.Monteringssitt av mébler, antal komponenter (delar) och tillbehér som 4r
nbédvindiga for montage anges pa informationskort som finns i férpackning fér
enskild mébeltyp. Om mobierna inte har levererats monterade pa kundens
begidran. | sadant fall & monteringsanvisningen inte bifogad méblerna.

6.P4 moblernas ytor bér man inte stilla vata féremal.

7.Efter moblernas montering maste skdpdérrarjusteras pa skenorna.

Maiblernas underhill och rengéring:
1.Ytor av laminat samt malade ytor ska rengdras med en mjuk trasa.
2.For ytans underhéll far man inte anvénda nagra kemikaliskamedel eller slipdyna.

Biésta kund, om det saknas nidgon del, eller om den &r trasig, vanligen markera det
pa installationsinstruktionen och skickadet tillsammans med ansokan. Om den
skadade delenkommer att anvindas som monterad permanent, kommer klagomalet
inte att beaktas.

HR

Nadin uporabe namjestaja

1.Namjestaj koristiti sukladno namjeni.

2.Namjestaj mora se koristiti u suhim i zatvorenimprostorijama osiguranim od
stetnih vremenskih uvjeta iizravnog sun¢evog zraenja.

3.Namjestaj ne moze se stavljati na razmaku od najmanje 50 cm od uklju¢enih
grejacih uredaja.

4.Povriina na Koju stavljate namjesta) mora biti niveliranai stabilna.

5.Nacin montaZie, broj dijelova i akcesorija potrebnih za montazu odreduju upute
za montazu namjestaja koje se naiazi unutar ambalaze. Ako se kupcu namjestaj
isporucuje montiran, upute nisu ukljuéene.

6.Ne stavljati vlazne predmete na povrsinu namjestaja.

7.Nakon montaZe namjeitaja regulirati vrata na vodilicama.

Odriavanje i {iscenje:
1.Povréine od laminata i lakirane ¢istiti mekom krpom.
2.Za odrzavanje povriina ne koristiti kemijska sredstva ili abrazivne krpe.

Postovani kupci, u slu¢aju nedostatka ili ostecenja bilo kojeg Dijela, oznacite ovaj
element u uputama za montazu 1 posalitezajedno s reklamacijom.
ako je osteceni element trajno montiran, reklamacija nece se razmatrati.

BC-06

SRB

Nadin kori§éenja namestaja

1.Namestaj treba da bude kori3¢en u skladu sa namenom.

2 Namestaj mora da bude korid¢en u suvim i zatvorenim prostorijama zasti¢enim od
nepovoljnih vremenskih uslova i direktne sunéeve svetlosti.

3 Namestaj ne mozZe da bude postavljen na udaljenosti od najmanje 50 cm od
ukiju¢enih uredaja za grejanje.

4 Namestaj mora da bude postavljen na ravnu i stabilnu podlogu.

5.Nacin postavljanja, broj delova i akcesorija neophodnih za postavljanje definise
uputstvo za postavljanje namestaja koje se nalazi unutra pakiranja. Ovo uputstvo
se ne odnosi na namestaj koji je prema Zelji kupca isporu¢en u gotovom stanju.
u ovom sluéaju uputstvo nije ukljuéeno u set namestaja.

6.Nemojte stavljati vlazne predmete na povriinu namestaja.

7Nakon postavljanja namestaja podesite vrata na vodilicama.

OdrZavanje i ¢i¥¢enje:

1.Povrsine od laminata i lakirane ¢istite mekanom tkaninom.

2.7Za odrzavanje povriina nemojte koristiti hemijska sredstva ili abrazivne krpe.

Postovani kupci, u slu¢aju nedostatka ili o3tecenja bilo kojeg dela, oznadite ovaj
element u uputstvu za postavljanje i posalite zajedno sa reklamacijom.
Ako je ostecen element t rajno postavljen, reklamacija nece biti razmatrana.

HU

Haszmalati itmutaté

1.A bitorokat rendeltetésiiknek megfeleléen kell hasznalni.

2.A butorokat az idéjarasi koriilményetol védett, zart, szarazhelyiségekben kell
hasznalni ,ahol nincsenek kitéve a napsugarakkdzvetlen hatasanak.

3.A bitorokat a miikédé fiitéberendezésekhez ne helyezzilk fel méternél kisebb
tavolsagra.

4. Fontos, hogy a butort stabil alapzaton, szintbe allitva hasznaljak.

5.A bitor §sszeszereléshez sziikséges ismereteket, az elemek mennyiségét, és az
dsszedllitashoz sziikséges tartozékok listajat az Hsszeszerelési titmutatd
tartalmazza, mely az adott tipustd buitor csomagolasédban talalhaté. Abban az
esetben, ha a butor a Vevd kérésének megfelelden 6sszeszerelve kertil
Teszallitasra, a btiutorhoz nincs mellékelve 6sszeszerelési Gtmutatd.

6.A bitorok feliiletére ne helyezziink nedves targyakat.

7.A butorok osszeallitasat kovetden be kell allitani az ajtokat a kivetépantok
segitségével.

Apolas és tisztitas

1.A laminalt és lakkozott felileteket puha ruhaval tisztitsuk.

2.A felilletek apolasahoz ne hasznaljunk semmiféle vegyszert, vagy durva
torlékendot.

Tisztelt Vésario, ha valamelyik bitorelem hidnyozna, vagyhibasan keriilne
atadasra, kérjiik jelolje azt be az 9sszeszerelésintmutatoban, és a reklamacioval
egyiitt kiildje el résziinkre. amennyiben a hibas elem eredeti rendeltetési helyére
beszerelésre keriil, a rekiamaciot nem all médunkban elfogadni.

NL

Gebruiksregels voor meubels:

1.Meubels moeten worden gebruikt waarvoor ze bedoeld zijn.

2.Meubels moeten worden gebruikt in een droge, gesloten ruimte die bescherming
biedt tegen schadelijke weersinvloeden en direct zonlicht.

3.Plaats de meubels niet binnen een halve meter afstand tot een werkende radiator.

4.Meubels moeten waterpas staan op een stabiele ondergrond.

5.De montagemethode en het aantal benodigde onderdelen en accessoires voor de
montage blijken uit het informatieblad in de verpakking. Dit geldt niet wanneer
de meubels naar wens van de klant gemonteerd zijn geleverd. In dat geval
ontvangt u geen handleiding.

6.Plaats geen vochtige voorwerpen op de meubels.

7.XNa montage van de meubels moeten de deuren op de geleiders worden afgesteld.

Onderhoud en reiniging:

1.0ppervlakken van laminaat en met een laklaag afnemen met een zachte doek.

2.Gebruik voor het onderhoud van de oppervlakken geen chemische middelen of
ruwe doeken.

Indien er een onderdeel ontbreekt of beschadigd is, geef dit dan aan op de

montagehandleiding en stuur deze samen met uw klacht op. Als het beschadigde
onderdeel permanent wordt gemonteerd, wordt de klacht niet ingewilligd.

32/32



